
IN THE
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania
MIDDLE DISTRICT

No. 26 MAP 2021

ALLEGHENY REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH CENTER, ALLENTOWN WOMEN'S CENTER, DELAWARE COUNTY WOMEN'S CENTER, PHILADELPHIA WOMEN'S CENTER, PLANNED PARENTHOOD KEYSTONE, PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA and PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellants,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, MEG SNEAD, in her official capacity as Acting Secretary of the Pennsylvania Department of Human Services, ANDREW BARNES, in his official capacity as Executive Deputy Secretary for the Pennsylvania Department of Human Services' Office of Medical Assistance Programs, and SALLY KOZAK, in her official capacity as Deputy Secretary for the Pennsylvania Department of Human Service's Office of Medical Assistance Programs,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the Orders of the Commonwealth Court, dated January 28, 2020, and March 26, 2021, in the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania at No. 26 MD 2019

BRIEF OF APPELLEES SENATORS JACOB CORMAN, RYAN AUMENT, MICHELE BROOKS, JOHN DISANTO, JOHN GORDNER, SCOTT HUTCHINSON, WAYNE LANGERHOLC, DANIEL LAUGHLIN, SCOTT MARTIN, ROBERT MENSCH,

**MICHAEL REGAN, MARIO SCAVELLO, PATRICK STEFANO,
JUDY WARD, KIM WARD, AND EUGENE YAW**

BLANK ROME LLP

Brian S. Paszamant (PA ID #78410)

Jason A. Snyderman (PA ID # 80239)

John P. Wixted (PA ID #309033)

One Logan Square,

130 N. 18th Street

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103

(215) 569-5500

ATTORNEYS FOR SENATE APPELLEES.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW ...	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED	1
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Identity of the Parties and the Nature of the Cause of Action	2
B. Providers’ Alleged Harm	5
C. Providers’ Claims	6
D. The Commonwealth Court’s Dismissal of the Petition	7
IV. SUMMARY OF THE SENATORS’ ARGUMENT.....	8
V. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. There is No Reason to Overturn <i>Fischer’s</i> Long-Standing, Unanimous Holding	11
1. Standard of Review Governing <i>Stare Decisis</i>	11
2. Providers Have Failed to Identify Any Special Justification for Overturning <i>Fischer</i>	12
B. The Coverage Ban Does Not Violate the Pennsylvania Constitution’s ERA	17
1. The Coverage Ban Does Not Discriminate on the Basis of Sex	17
2. None of the Legal Authorities and Arguments Advanced by Providers Weigh in Favor of Overruling <i>Fischer’s</i> Ruling on the ERA.....	22
3. The <i>Edmunds</i> Factors Do Not Require This Court to Reject <i>Fischer’s</i> Analysis of the ERA.....	26
a) The Text of the Pennsylvania Constitution	26
b) The History of the ERA.....	27
c) Decisional Law from Other States	31
d) Policy Considerations	34

C.	The Coverage Ban Does Not Violate Article I, §§ 1 and 26 or Article III, § 32 of the Pennsylvania Constitution	38
1.	Pennsylvania’s Equal Protection Jurisprudence	38
2.	The Coverage Ban Does Not Violate the Pennsylvania Constitution’s Equal Protection Provisions	40
3.	The <i>Edmunds</i> Factors Do Not Require This Court to Overrule Its Existing Precedent Governing Equal Protection	46
a)	The Text of the Pennsylvania Constitution	46
b)	The History of Pennsylvania Equal Protection	49
c)	Decisional Law from Other States	51
d)	Policy Considerations	53
4.	The Court Should Not Analyze the Coverage Ban Under a Strict Scrutiny Standard	54
D.	The Commonwealth Court Correctly Determined that the Senators Are Permitted to Intervene in This Action	56
1.	The Senators Are Entitled to Intervene Pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. 2327(4) Because They Have a Legally Enforceable Interest in Protecting Their Authority to Legislate Pursuant to Articles II and III of the Pennsylvania Constitution	57
a)	The Senators Have a Legally Enforceable Interest in Protecting Their Authority to Legislate Pursuant to Article II, § 1, and Article III, § 24 of the Pennsylvania Constitution.....	59
b)	The Senators Have a Legally Enforceable Interest in Protecting Their Authority to Legislate Pursuant to Article III, § 32 of the Pennsylvania Constitution.....	64
2.	The Senators Are Also Entitled to Intervene in This Matter Pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. 2327(3) Because They Could Have Been Joined as Respondents.....	69
3.	There is No Basis to Deny Intervention Pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. 2329	73
4.	The Commonwealth Court’s Decision Does Not Expand the Scope of Legislative Intervention	75

5. The Court Should Not Depart From Well-Settled
Precedent and Apply Federal Law Governing Standing
and Intervention77

VI. CONCLUSION.....81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adoption of Walker</i> , 360 A.2d 603 (Pa. 1976).....	23
<i>Allegheny Reprod. Health Ctr. v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 225 A.3d 902 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allegheny Reprod. Health Ctr. v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 249 A.3d 598 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2021)	7
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020).....	11
<i>Bell v. Low Income Women of Texas</i> , 95 S.W.3d 253 (Tex. 2002).....	16, 33, 52
<i>Butler v. Butler</i> , 347 A.2d 477 (Pa. 1975).....	23
<i>Cerra v. East Stroudsburg Area School District</i> , 299 A.2d 277 (Pa. 1973).....	29, 30
<i>Comm. to Defend Reprod. Rights v. Myers</i> , 625 P.2d 779 (Cal. 1981)	51
<i>Common Cause v. Commonwealth</i> , 668 A.2d 190 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1995)	60
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Snader v. Liveright</i> , 161 A. 697 (Pa. 1932).....	59, 60
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Spriggs v. Carson</i> , 368 A.2d 635 (Pa. 1977).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Albert</i> , 758 A.2d 1149 (Pa. 2000).....	47
<i>Commonwealth v. Alexander</i> , 243 A.3d 177 (Pa. 2020).....	11, 12, 14, 15, 50

<i>Commonwealth v. Bell</i> , 516 A.2d 1172 (Pa. 1986).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Butler</i> , 328 A.2d 851 (Pa. 1974).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> , 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Parker White Metal Co.</i> , 515 A.2d 1358 (Pa. 1986).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Russo</i> , 934 A.2d 1199 (Pa. 2007).....	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Santiago</i> , 340 A.2d 440 (Pa. 1975).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Tilghman</i> , 673 A.2d 898 (Pa. 1996).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Wolf</i> , 632 A.2d 864 (Pa. 1993).....	14, 48
<i>Conway v. Dana</i> , 318 A.2d 324 (Pa. 1974).....	23
<i>Curtis v. Kline</i> , 666 A.2d 265 (Pa. 1995).....	47
<i>DeFazio v. Civ. Serv. Comm’n of Allegheny Cty.</i> , 756 A.2d 1103 (Pa. 2000).....	47, 48
<i>Dep’t of Health & Soc. Servs. v. Planned Parenthood of Alaska, Inc.</i> , 28 P.3d 904 (Alaska 2001)	52
<i>DiFlorido v. DiFlorido</i> , 331 A.2d 174 (1974).....	23, 24
<i>Doe v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 487 N.W.2d 166 (Mich. 1992).....	16, 52

<i>Doe v. Maher</i> , 515 A.2d 134 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1986).....	32
<i>Driscoll v. Corbett</i> , 69 A.3d 197 (Pa. 2013).....	14, 48
<i>Duckworth v. Deane</i> , 903 A.2d 883 (Md. 2006)	76
<i>Fischer v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 502 A.2d 114 (Pa. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fischer v. Dep’t of Public Welfare</i> , 482 A.2d 1148 (Pa. Commw. 1984).....	41
<i>Flagiello v. Pennsylvania Hosp.</i> , 208 A.2d 193 (Pa. 1965).....	11
<i>Fumo v. City of Phila.</i> , 972 A.2d 487 (Pa. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	12
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	24, 25
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	43
<i>Harrisburg Sch. Dist. v. Hickok</i> , 761 A.2d 1132 (Pa. 2000).....	64, 68, 69
<i>Hartford Accident and Indemnity v. Insurance Commission</i> , 482 A.2d 542 (Pa. 1984).....	23
<i>Helgeland v. Wisconsin Municipalities</i> , 724 N.W.2d 208 (Wis. Ct. App. 2006).....	76, 77
<i>Henderson v. Henderson</i> , 327 A.2d 60 (Pa. 1974).....	23, 28

<i>Hodes & Nauser v. Schmidt</i> , 440 P.3d 461 (Kan. 2019).....	51, 52
<i>Hopkins v. Blanco</i> , 320 A.2d 139 (Pa. 1974).....	23
<i>In re Hickson</i> , 821 A.2d 1239 (Pa. 2003).....	79
<i>Janus v. State, County, and Municipal Employees</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Am. Standard</i> , 8 A.3d 318 (Pa. 2010).....	79
<i>Klein v. Commonwealth</i> , 555 A.2d 1216 (Pa. 1989).....	14
<i>Kramer v. Workers' Comp. Appeal Bd. (Rite Aid Corp.)</i> , 883 A.2d 518 (Pa. 2005).....	14, 48
<i>Leach v. Commonwealth</i> , 141 A.3d 426 (Pa. 2016).....	71
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	26
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 181 A.3d 1083 (Pa. 2018).....	70
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 90 N.W.2d 856 (Mich. 1958).....	77
<i>Love v. Stroudsburg</i> , 597 A.2d 1137 (Pa. 1991).....	14, 48
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	43
<i>Markham v. Wolf</i> , 136 A.3d 134 (Pa. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>McCusker v. Workmen’s Comp. Appeal Bd. (Rushton Mining Co.),</i> 639 A.2d 776 (Pa. 1994).....	14, 47, 48
<i>MCT Transp. v. Phila. Parking Auth.,</i> 60 A.3d 899 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013)	70
<i>Moe v. Sec’y of Admin. & Fin.,</i> 417 N.E.2d 387 (Mass. 1981).....	23, 51
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana,</i> 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	12
<i>N.M. Right to Choose v. Johnson,</i> 975 P.2d 841 (N.M. 1998)	32
<i>Pa. Ass’n of Rural & Small Sch. v. Casey,</i> 613 A.2d 1198 (Pa. 1992).....	1, 57
<i>Pa. State Ass’n of Cty. Comm’rs v. Commonwealth,</i> 52 A.3d 1213 (Pa. 2012).....	70
<i>Pa. State Ass’n of Jury Comm’rs v. Commonwealth,</i> 78 A.3d 1020 (Pa. 2013).....	70
<i>Parker v. Children’s Hosp. of Phila.,</i> 394 A.2d 932 (Pa. 1978).....	34
<i>Payne v. Tennessee,</i> 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	11
<i>Phantom Fireworks Showrooms, LLC v. Wolf,</i> 198 A.3d 1205 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018)	70, 71
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey,</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	19, 35, 36, 44
<i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Kurtz,</i> No. CVOC0103909D, 2002 WL 32156983 (Idaho Dist. June 12, 2002)	15, 52
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis. v. Kaul,</i> 384 F. Supp. 3d 982 (W.D. Wis. 2019)	76

<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. Yost</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 796 (S.D. Ohio 2019)	31
<i>Probst v. DOT, Bureau of Driver Licensing</i> , 849 A.2d 1135 (Pa. 2004)	14, 43, 48, 53
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	11, 52
<i>Renee B. v. Fla. Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , 790 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 2001)	15, 52
<i>Right to Choose v. Byrne</i> , 450 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1982)	51
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013)	1, 79
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 84 A.3d 1054 (Pa. 2014)	69
<i>Rosie J. v. North Carolina Dept. of Human Resources</i> , 491 S.E.2d 535 (N.C. 1997)	16, 52
<i>Sadler v. Workers' Comp. Appeal Bd.</i> , 244 A.3d 1208 (Pa. 2021)	47
<i>Scarnati v. Wolf</i> , 135 A.3d 200 (Pa. Commw. 2015) (rev'd in part on other grounds by <i>Scarnati v. Wolf</i> , 173 A.3d 1110 (Pa. 2017))	69
<i>Wagaman v. Attorney Gen. of Com.</i> , 872 A.2d 244 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005)	72
<i>Williams v. Sch. Dist.</i> , 998 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Wilt v. Beal</i> , 363 A.2d 876 (Pa. Commw. 1976)	58
<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pa. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017)	46, 47, 71, 72, 79

Women of State of Minn. by Doe v. Gomez,
542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995)52

Zauflik v. Pennsbury Sch. Dist.,
104 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2014).....34

Statutes

18 Pa. C.S. § 3202(a)4

18 Pa. C.S. § 3202(c)4

18 Pa. C.S. § 3215.....4

18 Pa. C.S. § 3215(c)*passim*

18 Pa. C.S. § 3215(c)(2).....4

18 Pa. C.S. § 3215(c)(3).....4

18 Pa. C.S. § 3215(j).....1, 3, 4, 7

18 Pa.C.S. § 3502.....34

Abortion Control Act4, 44, 65, 66, 67

Education Empowerment Act69

General Appropriation Act § 222, HB 212160

Medicaid Act.....20

Pennsylvania Congressional Redistricting Act of 2011, 25 P.S. §
3596.101 *et seq.*70

Other Authorities

55 Pa. Code § 1141.571, 3, 4

55 Pa. Code § 1163.621, 3, 4

55 Pa. Code § 1221.571, 3, 4

Ohio Admin. Code § 5160-17-01	31
Ohio Rev. Code § 9.04.....	31
Ohio Rev. Code § 3901.87.....	31
Pa. Const. Art. I, § 1.....	2, 38, 40, 45, 47
Pa. Const. Art. I, § 5.....	70
Pa. Const. Art. I § 8.....	50
Pa. Const. Art. I, § 26.....	<i>passim</i>
Pa. Const. Art. I, § 28.....	1, 6, 17
Pa. Const. Art. II	57, 71
Pa. Const. Art. II, § 1	59, 63, 70, 74
Pa. Const. Art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
Pa. Const. Art. III, § 1	71
Pa. Const. Art. III, § 3.....	71
Pa. Const. Art. III, § 24.....	59, 60, 63, 74
Pa. Const. Art. III, § 32.....	<i>passim</i>
Pa. Const. Art. V, § 1	70
Pa. Const. Art. V, § 10.....	70
Pa. R.C.P. 2327	56, 76
Pa. R.C.P. 2327(3)	56, 69, 73
Pa. R.C.P. 2327(4)	56, 57, 77
Pa. R.C.P. 2329	73, 75
U.S. Const. amend. I	70
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>

W. Va. Const. amend. I.....	31
Delaware Medical Assistance Program General Policy Manual 1.22. Medicaid Eligibility Groups and Covered Services, <a href="http://medicaidpublications.dhss.delaware.gov/docs/search?Comm
and=Core_Download&EntryId=897">http://medicaidpublications.dhss.delaware.gov/docs/search?Comm and=Core_Download&EntryId=897 (last visited Dec. 12, 2021).....	31
House Journal 2672 (May 2, 1972)	28
Linda M. Vanzi, <u>Freedom at Home: State Constitutions and Medicaid Funding for Abortions</u> , 26 N.M. L. Rev. 433 (1996)	16, 52
<i>State Laws and Policies: Restricting Insurance Coverage of Abortion</i> , GUTTMACHER INST. 1 (Nov. 1, 2021), <a href="https://www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/state-funding-
abortion-under-medicare">https://www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/state-funding- abortion-under-medicare (last visited Dec. 12, 2021)	15, 31
